



Evaluation of Integrated Pest Management Against Yellow Mosaic Virus Disease in Blackgram

M. Swathi ^{a*}, K. Lakshmana ^a and K. Tejeswara Rao ^a

^a ANGRAU, District Agricultural Advisory and Transfer of Technology Centre, Vizianagaram, Andhra Pradesh – 535001, India.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: <https://doi.org/10.56557/upjoz/2024/v45i144185>

Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://prh.mbimph.com/review-history/3721>

Original Research Article

Received: 17/04/2024

Accepted: 22/06/2024

Published: 26/06/2024

ABSTRACT

The evaluation of integrated pest management (IPM) against viral diseases in blackgram was conducted by District Agricultural Advisory and Transfer of Technology Centre (DAATTC), Vizianagaram in five farmer's field during *rabi* seasons of 2019-20 and 2020-21. The results revealed that the disease incidence was lower in IPM module (11.92 %) compared to farmers' practice (27.09 %). An increase in yield of 32.44 % was observed in IPM demonstration (813 kg/ha) compared to farmers' practice (614 kg/ha). The net returns were Rs. 26,339.00 for the IPM module and Rs. 15,810.00 for farmer's practice. The extension gap, technology gap, and technology index were 199 kg/ha, 213 kg/ha, and 20.73 %, respectively. The lower technology index indicates that the technology is feasible for farmers' fields and needs to be popularized to reduce the extension gap and technology gap.

*Corresponding author: Email: mogallapuswathi@gmail.com;

Keywords: Yellow mosaic disease; blackgram; whitefly; technology gap; extension gap; technology index.

1. INTRODUCTION

“Blackgram (*Vigna mungo* L. Hepper) is the fourth important short-duration pulse crop. Similar to the other pulses, it enriches soil nitrogen content and contains 24 – 26% protein, 60% carbohydrates, 1.5% fat and 3.5 – 4.5% fibre. India is the largest producer and consumer of blackgram in the world. In Andhra Pradesh, it is grown over an area of 4 lakh hectares with production of 4.24 lakh tonnes and productivity of 1059 kg/ha during 2021-22” [1]. The productivity of blackgram in Vizianagaram district was low (595 kg/ha) compared to the state average productivity (1059 kg/ha) due to various biotic and abiotic stresses.

“In India, the quantitative avoidable losses (7-35 %) caused by insect pest complex, both in black gram and green gram vary with different agro-climatic conditions” [2]. “On an average, 2.5 to 3.0 million tonnes of pulses are lost annually due to pest problems” [3].

Blackgram acts as substratum for 64 species of insect pests at various phases of crop growth [4]. Among the insect pests, sucking pests like whitefly, aphids and thrips, leaf webber, pod borers like tobacco caterpillar, spotted pod borer attained the major pest status on the crop [5]. “The yield loss on blackgram due to insect pests at various stages of the crop growth accounts 25 to 70 % in India” [6].

“Among the sucking pests, the whitefly besides causing direct damage to the crop by feeding on cell sap of leaves, it transmits a Geminivirus which causing yellow mosaic virus (YMD) disease. It acts as vector for transmission of *Begomovirus* species viz., *Mungbean yellow mosaic india virus* (MYMIV) and *Mungbean yellow mosaic virus* (MYMV) on blackgram in India and causes a substantial loss of 30-70 %” [7,8].

“The management of whitefly as insect pest and vector become more complicated now a days. Farmers rely on chemical insecticides for its management but the excessive and

indiscriminate use of chemical insecticides not only cause economical restrain on farmers but also imposes harmful effect on the environment as well as human's health. Repeated use of insecticides results in development of resistance in insect pests, adverse effects on non-target organisms, resurgence of secondary insect pests, residues on the food commodities etc”. [9]. In view of existing situation and importance of blackgram in Indian economy, the necessary prerequisite is development and popularization of economically sound and environmentally safe integrated management approach for successful management of YMD in blackgram. In keeping all these things in view, the present frontline demonstration (FLD) on “Evaluation of integrated pest management against yellow mosaic virus disease in blackgram” was conducted to study the efficacy of IPM technologies against YMD in blackgram.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

The frontline demonstration was conducted in five farmer's field, covering an area of 2 hectares during *rabi* seasons of 2019-20 and 2020-21 in Vizianagaram district of Andhra Pradesh. The treatments in IPM package were seed treatment with imidacloprid 600 FS@5ml/kg seed, removal of infested plants at 15-20 days after sowing (DAS), spraying of acetamiprid 20 SP@0.2g/L at 30 DAS and imidacloprid 17.8 SL@0.3ml/L at 45 DAS for the management of whitefly. The data on incidence of yellow mosaic virus (YMV) and whiteflies was recorded in demonstration and farmers' practice fields from 30 DAS to crop maturity at 15 days interval on 25 randomly selected plants. The per cent disease incidence was calculated with the following formula.

$$\text{Per cent disease incidence} = \frac{(\text{No. of disease infected plants} \times 100)}{\text{Total no. of plants}}$$

The yield data was collected in both the IPM and farmers' field. The extension gap, technology gap and technology index were worked out by using the following formula [10,11].

$$\text{Technology gap (kg ha}^{-1}\text{)} = \text{Potential yield (kg ha}^{-1}\text{)} - \text{Demonstration yield (kg ha}^{-1}\text{)}$$

Extension gap (Kg ha⁻¹) = Demonstration yield (Kg ha⁻¹) – Farmer's yield (Kg ha⁻¹)

Technology index (%) = (Potential yield (Kg ha⁻¹)–Demonstration yield (Kg ha⁻¹)) X100/
Potential yield (Kg ha⁻¹)

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

The incidence of whiteflies and YMV were low in IPM plot than farmer's practice during *rabi*, 2019-20 and 2020-21. The mean incidence of whitefly was 2.14 and 3.92 whiteflies/plant and YMV was 11.92 % and 27.09 % in IPM plot and Farmer's practice, respectively (Table 1). The low incidence of whiteflies and YMV in IPM plot was due to the seed treatment with imidacloprid which protected the crop from whiteflies during early crop growth stages, regular monitoring and removal of virus infected plants and spraying of acetamiprid 20 SP@0.2g/L at 30 DAS and imidacloprid 17.8 SL@0.3ml/L at 45 DAS. The results are in line with Archana et al. [12], they found that seed treatment with imidacloprid 600 FS @ 5.0 ml/ kg and two sprays of imidacloprid 17.8 SL @ 0.5 ml/L at 30 and 45 DAS was effective against whiteflies and YMV in blackgram. Similarly, Radhika et al. [13] and Sreenivas et al. [14] reported that seed treatment with imidacloprid recorded the lowest incidence of the sucking pests in blackgram. Duraimurugan and Tyagi [8] noticed that seed treatment with imidacloprid has reduced 40.2 to 81.4 per cent of sucking pests in blackgram.

3.1 Yield and Gap Analysis

The IPM technology had impact on the incidence of YMV and yield of blackgram (Table 2). The increased yield of 32.44 % was recorded in IPM (813 kg/ha) than farmer's practice (614 kg/ha). The net return of Rs. 26,339.00 and Rs. 15,810.00 recorded in IPM and farmer's practice,

respectively. The highest benefit cost ratio of 2.33:1 was recorded in the IPM than farmer's practice (1.92:1). The increased yield and net returns in the IPM plot are due to the timely adoption of protection measures against YMV in blackgram. The results are in harmony with the findings of Jahnavi et al. [15]; Archana et al. [12] and Soundarajan and Chitra [16].

The extension gap, technology gap and technology index observed in the present study were 199 kg/ha, 213 kg/ha and 20.73 % respectively, (Table 3). The existed technology gap (213 kg/ha) may be due to the various micro farming situations like variation in soil fertility, weather conditions during crop growth period, crop management practices etc. Therefore, there is an urgent need for development and recommendation of location specific crop management practices to pass over the potential demonstration yield. The results are in line with Biyan et al. [17] and Dhillon [18].

The higher extension gap (199 kg/ha) indicated the lack of awareness on adoption of IPM practices by farmers. Therefore, the efforts are needed to convince the farmers for adoption of IPM over existing conventional practices to get good yield [19].

The technology index of 20.73% showed the feasibility of technology in the farmer's fields of Vizianagaram district of Andhra Pradesh. The findings are in line with Kumari et al. [20]; Kumar et al. [21] and Singh et al. [22].

Table 1. Incidence of whiteflies and yellow mosaic disease on blackgram during *rabi*, 2019-20 and 2020-21

S. No.	Year	No. of whiteflies/plant		Disease incidence (%)	
		IPM	Farmer's practice	IPM	Farmer's practice
1	2019-20	1.95	3.67	9.33	20.67
2	2020-21	2.33	4.16	14.50	33.50
	Mean	2.14	3.92	11.92	27.09

Table 2. Effect of IPM of YMV on yield and economics of blackgram

S. No.	Year	Yield (kg/ha)			Gross returns (Rs./ha)		Cost of cultivation (Rs./ha)		Net returns (Rs./ha)		Benefit cost ratio	
		IPM	Farmer's practice	Increase in yield (%)	IPM	Farmer's practice	IPM	Farmer's practice	IPM	Farmer's practice	IPM	Farmer's practice
1	2019-20	883	640	37.97	50331	36480	19386	17658	30945	18822	2.60:1	2.07:1
2	2020-21	742	587	26.41	42294	33459	20562	18952	21732	14507	2.06:1	1.77:1
Mean		813	614	32.44	46313	34970	19974	18305	26339	16665	2.33:1	1.92:1

Table 3. Technology gap, extension gap and technology index of IPM of YMV in blackgram

S. No.	Year	Yield (kg/ha)			Extension gap (kg/ha)	Technology gap (kg/ha)	Technology index (%)
		Potential	IPM	Farmer's practice			
1	2019-20	1025	883	640	243	142	13.85
2	2020-21	1025	742	587	155	283	27.61
Mean		1025	813	614	199	213	20.73

4. CONCLUSION

Yellow Mosaic Virus (YMV) is one of the major biotic stresses to the blackgram, and causing up to 70% yield loss to the crop. There is a gap in potential yield, demonstration yield and farmers' practice due to the existing technological, extension gap and demonstrations had positive effect towards increase in yield of blackgram. The incidence of disease was low in IPM and the increased yield of 32.44 % in IPM than farmer's practice. However, the extension gap and technology gap were more so, there is an urgent need to create awareness among farmers about the implementation of IPM against YMV through the services of extension personnel to improve the blackgram yield and to reduce the extension and technology gaps in the Vizianagaram district of Andhra Pradesh.

DISCLAIMER (ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE)

Author(s) hereby declare that NO generative AI technologies such as Large Language Models (ChatGPT, COPILOT, etc) and text-to-image generators have been used during writing or editing of manuscripts.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

- Anonymous. State/ Season wise-Area, Production and Productivity of Urad in India; 2022. Available: <https://desagri.gov.in/statistics-type/five-year-estimates/>
- Hamad SE, Dubey SL. Losses due to insect pests in North Bihar. *Indian J. Entomology*. 1983;1:136-146.
- Rabindra RJ, Ballali CR, Ramanujan B. Biological options for insect pests and nematode management in pulses. Kalyani Publishers, New Delhi, India. 2004;487.
- Lal SS, Sachan. Insect pests of mungbean, urdbean, cowpea and pea and their management. *Plant Protection in field crops* (eds: Veerabadhara Rao M, Sithanatham S). Plant Protection Association of India, Hyderabad, India. 1987;185-201.
- Sreedhar BK, Thumar RK, Sisodiya DB, Senthilraja N. Seasonal incidence of insect pests and predatory fauna in black gram. *Indian Journal of Entomology*. 2024;86(1):168-171.
- Justin CGL, Anandhi P, Jawahar D. Management of major insect pests of black gram under dryland conditions. *Journal of Entomology and Zoology Studies*. 2015;3(1):115-121.
- Vir S. Assessment of yield loss due to yellow mosaic virus in moth bean. *Pesticides*. 1984;18:33-34.
- Duraimurugan P, Tyagi K. Pest spectra, succession and its yield losses in mung bean and urd bean under changing climatic scenario. *Legume Research*. 2014;37(2):212-222.
- Hussain M. Controlling rice borers under Bangladesh conditions. *Pestology*. 1984;8(8):28.
- Samui SK, Maitra S, Roy DK, Mondal AK, Saha D. Evaluation of frontline demonstration on groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) in Sundarbans. *Journal of the Indian Society of Coastal Agricultural Research*. 2000;18(2):180-183.
- Swathi M, Lakshmana K, Rao KT. Evaluation of integrated pest management module for pink bollworm in cotton. *Progressive research – An International Journal*. 2020;15:522-523.
- Archana S, Venkatesh, Padmaja AS, Nagaraju N, Manjunatha N. Management of yellow mosaic disease (YMD) of blackgram (*Vigna mungo* L.) in Southern dry zone of Karnataka. *Journal of*

- Entomology and Zoology Studies. 2018;6(3):860-863.
13. Radhika M, Narendra Reddy C, Anitha V, Vidhyasagar B, Ramesh S. Efficacy of insecticides against sucking pest complex in black gram. International Journal of Chemical Studies. 2018;6(5): 1793-1797.
 14. Sreenivas AG, Shobharani M, Usha R, Vijayalakshmi, Vikram VM. Evaluation of new formulation of seed treatment chemicals for the management of sucking insect pests of Okra. Journal of Entomology and Zoology Studies. 2019; 7(3):805-809.
 15. Jahnvi M, Rao GMVP, Rao Ch V, Chowdary LR. Evaluation of IPM module for the management of viral diseases of blackgram in Prakasam district. Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry. 2019;8(3):3672-3674.
 16. Soundarajan RP, Chitra N. Effect of bioinoculants on sucking pests and pod borer complex in Urdbean. Journal of Bio Pesticides. 2011;4(1):7-11.
 17. Biyan SC, Chintapalli B, Dhuppar P, Rao DS. Summer mung crop production in the context of climate change: An Appraisal. Indian Research Journal of Extension Education, Special Issue. 2012; 2:46-48.
 18. Dhillon GS. Boosting summer mung productivity through front line demonstrations. Agriculture Update. 2016; 11(1):59-64.
 19. Choudhary AK, Yadav DS, Singh A. Technological extension yield gaps in oilseeds in Mandi district of Himachal Pradesh. Indian Journal of Soil Conservation. 2009;37(3):224-229.
 20. Kumari V, Kumar A, Kumar A, Bhateria S. Demonstration is an effective tool for increasing productivity of rape seed and mustard in Kangra district of Himachal Pradesh. Himachal Journal of Agricultural Research. 2007;33(2):257-261.
 21. Kumar S, Mahajan V, Sharma PK, Parkash S. Impact of frontline demonstrations on the production and productivity of moong (*Vigna radiata* L.), mash (*Vigna mungo* L.), rajmash (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.), lentil (*Lens culinaris* L.) and chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) under rainfed ecology in mid hills of J and K, India. Legume Research- An International Journal. 2019;42(1):127-133.
 22. Singh J, Singh K, Hemender, Premdeep. Impact assessment of frontline demonstrations on summer mung productivity under irrigated agro-ecosystem of Haryana. Legume Research. 2021;44(12):1470-1474.

Disclaimer/Publisher's Note: The statements, opinions and data contained in all publications are solely those of the individual author(s) and contributor(s) and not of the publisher and/or the editor(s). This publisher and/or the editor(s) disclaim responsibility for any injury to people or property resulting from any ideas, methods, instructions or products referred to in the content.

© Copyright (2024): Author(s). The licensee is the journal publisher. This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<https://prh.mbimph.com/review-history/3721>